NOTES	TO	THE	INTERIM	CONDENSED	CONSOLIDATED	FINANCIAL	STATEMENTS
(Expressed	in	thousands	of	U.S.	dollars,	except	data	relating	to	number	of	PPE,	shares,	warrants,	options	and	digital	assets	-	unaudited)

11 Page

NOTE	3:	 BASIS	OF	PRESENTATION	AND	MATERIAL	ACCOUNTING	POLICY	INFORMATION	(Continued)

d. Restatement

During	the	year	ended	December	31,	2023,	the	Company	identified	errors	in	its	accounting	for	warrants	issued
in	 connection	 with	 certain	 private	 placement	 financings	 in	 2021.	 The	 warrants	 and	 broker	 warrants	 are
convertible	 for	 a	 fixed	number	of	 common	 shares	of	 the	Company	but	have	a	 contingent	 cashless	 exercise
clause	 which	 results	 in	 a	 classification	 of	 the	 warrants	 and	 broker	 warrants	 as	 a	 financial	 liability	 and
measurement	of	such	warrants	at	fair	value	through	profit	or	loss,	not	equity.

The	 effects	 of	 the	 restatement	 on	 the	 affected	 financial	 statement	 line	 items	 for	 the	 prior	 period	 are	 as
follows:

Interim	 consolidated	 statements	 of	 profit	 or	 loss	 and	 comprehensive	 profit	 or	 loss	 extract	 for	 the	 three
months	ended	March	31,	2023	-	Restatement

Three	months	ended	March	31,

2023	(as	reported) Warrant	adjustments 2023	(as	restated)

Operating	loss 	 (14,997)	 	 —	 	 (14,997)

Net	financial	income	(expenses) 	 12,188	 	 (1,221)	 	 10,967

Net	loss	before	income	taxes 	 (2,809)	 	 (1,221)	 	 (4,030)

Income	tax	recovery 	 330	 	 —	 	 330

Net	loss 	 (2,479)	 	 (1,221)	 	 (3,700)

Other	comprehensive	income	(loss)

Item	that	will	not	be	reclassified	to	profit	or	loss:

Change	in	revaluation	surplus	-	digital	assets,	net	of	tax 	 1,225	 	 —	 	 1,225

Total	comprehensive	loss,	net	of	tax 	 (1,254)	 	 (1,221)	 	 (2,475)

Loss	per	share

Basic	and	diluted 	 (0.01)	 	 (0.01)	 	 (0.02)

Interim	 consolidated	 statements	 of	 cash	 flows	 extract	 for	 the	 three	 months	 ended	 March	 31,	 2023	 -
Restatement

Three	months	ended	March	31,

2023	(as	reported) Warrant	adjustments 2023	(as	restated)

Cash	flows	from	operating	activities

Net	loss 	 (2,479)	 	 (1,221)	 	 (3,700)

Adjustments	for:

Net	financial	income 	 (12,188)	 	 1,221	 	 (10,967)

Net	change	in	cash	related	to	operating	activities 	 1,029	 	 —	 	 1,029

BITFARMS	LTD.
NOTES	TO	THE	INTERIM	CONDENSED	CONSOLIDATED	FINANCIAL	STATEMENTS
(Expressed	in	thousands	of	U.S.	dollars,	except	data	relating	to	number	of	PPE,	shares,	warrants,	options	and	digital	assets	-	unaudited)

12 Page

NOTE	4:	 SIGNIFICANT	ACCOUNTING	JUDGMENTS	AND	ESTIMATES

The	preparation	of	 the	 Financial	 Statements	 requires	Management	 to	 undertake	 judgments,	 estimates	 and
assumptions	about	recognition	and	measurement	of	assets,	liabilities,	income	and	expenses.	These	estimates
and	judgments	are	based	on	Management's	best	knowledge	of	the	events	or	circumstances	and	actions	the